## **RESOLUTION NO. 2014-222**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO SELL OR OTHERWISE** DISPOSE OF SURPLUS CITY PROPERTY IN THE FORM OF LAW **ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES AND LAW ENFORCEMENT EQUIPMENT** 

WHEREAS, in 2006 and 2007, the City of Elk Grove purchased vehicles to be utilized by the Elk Grove Police Department in the normal course of their duties; and

WHEREAS, staff has designated seven law enforcement vehicles as surplus, as they have reached the end of their service life based on years in service, high mileage, and/or frequency/cost of repairs; and

WHEREAS, the law enforcement vehicles are equipped with emergency response equipment that shall be removed prior to any public sale; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Municipal Code Chapter 3.42 specifies the terms and conditions for the disposition of surplus City property; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove desires to surplus seven law enforcement vehicles and their emergency response equipment, and sell at fair market value or otherwise dispose of the assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the Finance Director to exercise the sale or disposal of surplus City property in the form of seven law enforcement vehicles, including the disposal of any associated emergency response equipment through sale to other law enforcement agencies, reuse by the City, or designated as unsalvageable, based on the needs of the City. The description of these items is shown in Exhibit A to this resolution, incorporated herein by this reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that proceeds from any sale or disposal of the surplus vehicles shall be deposited into the Facilities and Fleet Internal Services Fund.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Coungil of the City of Elk Grove this 8th day of October 2014

JAMES COOPER. VICE MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS.

CITY ATTORNEY

## **EXHIBIT A**

					<del></del>		<del></del>
Reason For Disposal	Mileage/Time in Service/Frequency- Cost of Repairs						
Mileage	102045	111833	91168	139506	117629	116463	110763
License #	5WYD175	8F81015	5XTY781 <sup></sup> -	6BQR254	1229046	1229045	1229044
# NIA	2B3KA53H16H261129 I	2GTEC13T561182672	2D4GP44L16R898826	1HGCM66876A056104	2FAHP71W17X129375	2FAHP71W37X129376	2FAHP71W57X129377
Year / Make / Model	2006 Dodge Charger	2006 GMC Pickup	2006 Dodge Caravan	2006 Honda Accord	2007 Ford Crown Victoria	2007 Ford Crown Victoria	2007 Ford Crown Victoria
Equipment #	06-344	06-345	06-347	09-360	07-092	07-093	07-094

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-222

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 8, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California